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The applicants, Luis and Julie Fernandez, are requesting a Dock Construction Permit with a
waiver to Orange County Code (Code), Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) (terminal
platform) and a variance to Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(a) (side setback) in order
to construct a new boat dock. The project site is located at 14180 Bridgewater Crossings
Boulevard, Windermere, FL 34786 (Parcel ID number 15-23-27-1540-00-900) on Lake
Speer in District 1.

On July 6, 2022, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) received an Application to
Construct a Dock for the subject property. Included with the application was an Application
for Waiver to Section 15-342(b) to increase the allowed terminal platform size from 354 to
551 square feet and an Application for Variance to Section 15-343(a) to reduce the
minimum required side setback from 10 feet to five feet from the western projected property
line.

Terminal Platform Size Waiver

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) of the Code states, “the maximum square footage
of the terminal platform shall not exceed the square footage of ten times the linear shoreline
frontage for the first seventy-five (75) feet of shoreline and five times the linear shoreline
frontage for each foot in excess of seventy-five (75) feet, not to exceed a maximum of 1,000
square feet.” The applicants have a shoreline that measures approximately 35.41 linear
feet at the Normat High Water Elevation, allowing for a maximum terminal platform size of
354 square feet. The applicants are requesting to construct a new dock with a terminal
platform size of 551 square feet (197 square feet larger than allowed).

Waiver Criteria

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2), “the applicant shall describe (1) how this waiver would not
negatively impact the environment, and (2) the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting
shoreline owners.”
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To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(1), the applicants’ agent (Ms. Sheila Cichra) states, “The
terminal platform will be constructed over open water, so there will not be any impact to
wetland vegetation. The proposed terminal platform is only 197 square feet over the allowed
limit and similar in size to the adjacent docks.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), Ms. Cichra states, “The proposed structure will not
adversely affect the adjacent property owner’s view or navigability.”

The shading impacts were evaluated by EPD staff using the Uniform Mitigation Assessment
Method. The applicant has agreed to provide mitigation for the additional shading impacts
from the oversized terminal platform with a payment of $315 to the Conservation Trust Fund
(CTF) if the waiver is approved.

Side Setback Variance

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(a) of the Code states, "On lots or parcels having a
shoreline frontage of less than seventy-five (75) feet, docks, including designated mooring
areas, shall have a minimum side-setback of ten (10) feet from the projected property line."
The applicant has a shoreline that measures 35.41 linear feet at the NHWE, requiring a
minimum side setback of 10 feet. The applicant is requesting a side setback of five feet from
the western projected property line.

Section 15-350(a)(1) Variances states, "A variance application may receive an approval or
approval with conditions when such variance: (1) would not be contrary to the public
interest; (2) where, owing to special conditions, compliance with the provisions herein would
impose an unnecessary hardship on the permit applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self-
imposed; and (4) the granting of the variance would not be contrary to the intent and
purpose of this article."

Variance Criteria

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1), "the applicant shall also describe (l) how strict compliance
with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and
unnecessary hardship on the applicant-the hardship cannot be self-imposed; and (2) the
effect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners."

To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(1), the applicant's agent (Sheila Cichra) states, "These
parcels were platted with very narrow shorelines. It is difficult to construct even a below
average sized boathouse within the required setbacks. The proposed boat slip is standard
sized, but the proposed deck is very narrow to reduce the required deviation from the code.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(1)(2), the applicant's agent states, "Due to the angled
property lines and the similarity of all of the lots in this area, there is no navigational hazard
or view obstruction.”

Public Notification, Objection, and Letter of No Objection

On August 5, 2022, a Notice of Application for Waiver and a Notice of Application for
Variance were sent to all shoreline property owners within a 300-foot radius of the property.
Due to United States Postal Service certified mail delivery issues, EPD was unable to
confirm whether two of the notices were received. Accordingly, those notices for which
delivery was unconfirmed were also posted onsite at each neighbor's residence or (if
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present) hand delivered by Ms. Cichra, who provided documentation to EPD that the
noticing was completed on September 13, 2022.

On August 23, 2022, EPD received one letter of objection to both the terminal platform size
waiver and the side setback variance. The objectors, Richard and Amy Lerner (5522
Remsen Cay Lane and 5516 Remsen Cay Lane) stated “We have reviewed the request for
a variance for the above project and would like to voice our objections to the allowance of a
larger dock platform and a reduction of side sethack to 5 ft from 10 ft. The size and
placement of docks as allowed by the rules helps maintain the character of the lake and
would be in keeping with the adjacent docks, ours included. The lake itself is not that
massive so the scale as allowed, we feel is quite appropriate. We are the owners of 5522
Remsen Cay Lane and 5516 Remsen Cay Lane (via RemCay LLC). Please let me know if
this is sufficient to voice objection or if there are additional steps to take. Thank you very
much.”

On September 22, 2022, EPD received a notarized Letter of No Objection from the adjacent
shoreline property owners affected by the reduced side setback (Luis and Julie Fernandez
at 14186 Bridgewater Crossings Blvd.) in regards to the proposed plans. Note the owners of
the adjacent property are the same individuals that own the property for which this dock
permit is requested.

On September 28, 2022, the applicants, their agent, and objectors (Richard and Amy
Lerner) were sent notices to inform them of the Environmental Protection Commission
meeting on October 26, 2022.

Enforcement Action

There is no current enforcement action for this property.

EPD Staff Evaluation/Recommendation

Staff evaluated the waiver request for compliance with the criteria for approval. The
recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPO) was to deny the request for
waiver to Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size) based on a finding that the applicants
failed to demonstrate there will be no negative effects on the abutting shoreline owners
pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), as an objection was received.

Staff also evaluated the variance request for compliance with the criteria for approval. The
recommendation of the EPO was to deny the request for variance to Section 15-343(a)
(side setback) based on a finding that the applicants failed to demonstrate that there will be
no adverse effects from the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners pursuant to
Section 15-350(a)(1)(2), as an objection was received.

Environmental Protection Commission (EPC) Public Hearing

EPD presented the applicants’ waiver and variance request to the EPC at their October 26,
2022 public meeting. Sheila Cichra spoke on behalf of the applicants and stated that the
objectors’ dock application received both a side setback and terminal platform size waiver,
and that similar dock sizes have been approved for neighboring lots. Chairman Mark Ausley
stated that the dock was similar to what they have seen and approved in this area. Vice
Chairman Alan Horn stated that the only reason for the side setback variance is because
they are asking for a bigger dock.
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Based upon evidence and testimony presented at the hearing, the EPC voted 4-3 to reject
the findings and recommendations of the EPO, and recommended approval of the waiver to
Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size) with the condition that the applicants remit a
payment in the amount of $315 to the CTF as mitigation for the additional shading impacts,
and recommended approval of the variance to Section 15-343(a) (side setback) to reduce
the side setback from ten to five feet from the western projected property line.

ACTION REQUESTED:

JVW/DDJ: jk

Aftachments

Acceptance of the findings and recommendation of the
Environmental Protection Commission and approval of the
request for waiver to Orange County Code, Chapter 15,
Article IX, Section 15-342(b) to increase the maximum
allowable terminal platform size from 354 square feet to
551 square feet with a mitigation payment of $315 to the
Conservation Trust Fund within 60 days of the decision of
the Board of County Commissioners, and approval of the
request for variance to Section 15-343(a) to reduce the side
setback from 10 to 5 feet from the western projected
property line for the Luis and Julie Fernandez Dock
Construction Permit BD-22-07-130. District 1
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From: Amy Lemer

To: ragjev. line M
Subject: Variance project BD-22-07-130
Date: Tuesday, August 23, 2022 3:55:36 PM

Dear Ms. Dragiev.

We have reviewed the request for a variance for the above project and would like to voice our objections to the
allowance of a larger dock platform and a reduction of side setback to 5 ft from 10 ft. The size and placement of
docks as allowed by the rules helps maintain the character of the lake and would be in keeping with the adjacent
docks. ours included. The lake itself is not that massive so the scale as allowed. we teel is quite appropriate. We are
the owners of 5522 Remsen Cay Lane and 5516 Remsen Cay Lane (via RemCay LLC). Please let me know if this
is sufficient to voice objection or if there are additional steps to take. Thank you very much.

Sincerely

Richard and Amy Lerner














